

# Sembmarine SLP Awarded Exclusive Maintenance Contract from Ørsted for Hornsea 2 Offshore Wind Farm Low Voltage Infrastructure

Sembcorp Marine's wholly-owned subsidiary Sembmarine SLP secured a Planned Preventative Maintenance contract from Ørsted focused on the Hornsea 2 Offshore Wind Farm Offshore Substation and Reactive Compensation Station

This exclusive contract signifies Sembmarine SLP's strategic transition from fabricator to leading maintenance service provider of offshore renewable solutions

**Singapore, 4 November 2022** – Sembcorp Marine Ltd ("**Sembcorp Marine**" or the "**Company**"), through its wholly-owned subsidiary, Sembmarine SLP Limited ("**Sembmarine SLP**"), has been awarded the Planned Preventative Maintenance (PPM) contract by Ørsted A/S ("**Ørsted**") for the Hornsea 2 Offshore Wind Farm, one of the world's largest wind farms located 89 km off the Yorkshire coast in the UK North Sea.

The PPM contract involves the maintenance and servicing of the low voltage (LV) and ancillary systems, on both the Offshore Substation (OSS) and Reactive Compensation Station (RCS) with provisions for further service extension. This exclusive contract marks the first sole supplier maintenance award for Sembmarine SLP and signifies a key milestone in the UK company's long-established history. It also aligns with Sembmarine SLP's strategic transition from fabricator to service provider in the offshore renewable space, in line with the current redevelopment of its existing facilities in Lowestoft.

Following a competitive tender process, Sembmarine SLP clinched the PPM contract underpinned by its extensive experience and expertise in delivering offshore oil & gas platforms, wind farm substations and subsea structures in the last 50 years.

The award of the PPM contract follows the successful fabrication of the OSS and RCS in Singapore by Sembcorp Marine Offshore Platforms Pte Ltd (a wholly-owned subsidiary of Sembcorp Marine) and subsequent completion of the offshore installation, hook-up and commissioning of these platforms on-site at the Hornsea 2 Offshore Wind Farm by Sembmarine SLP at end March 2022. Despite the challenges and constraints, both subsidiaries were able to complete the project on time and within budget, while meeting the customer's stringent requirements for quality, safety and performance.

The Hornsea 2 Offshore Wind Farm, which became fully operational at end August 2022, is expected to contribute significantly to Ørsted's goal of installing 30GW of offshore wind assets by 2030. Spanning 462 sqm (equivalent to more than 64,000

football pitches), the wind farm has a total capacity of over 1.3GW with the ability to provide clean electricity to more than 1.4 million homes.

Mr Peter Russell, Transmission and Maintenance Manager at Ørsted, said: "It is great to have Sembmarine SLP on board as our exclusive service partner for the Hornsea 2 Offshore Wind Farm. They are perfectly placed to undertake the PPM element of the project following their excellent delivery of the hook-up and commissioning under challenging circumstances. We look forward to partnering the Sembmarine SLP team to advance our renewable energy objectives through our Hornsea 2 Offshore Wind Farm operations."

Mr Colin Yaxley, Managing Director of Sembmarine SLP, said: "We are greatly looking forward to working with Ørsted once again and expanding our experience of servicing offshore wind farms. Our success on the hook-up and commissioning of the Hornsea 2 Offshore Wind Farm platforms fabricated by our sister company, Sembcorp Marine Offshore Platforms in Singapore, has been a large contributing factor to our award for the PPM contract. This exclusive contract will position Sembmarine SLP as Ørsted's main service provider for Hornsea 2 Offshore Wind Farm's LV and ancillary systems, enabling enhanced operational efficiency and greater risk mitigation for the developer. I look forward to building on our strong partnership with Ørsted and its partners in the region with the continued delivery of solutions of high quality, safety and service standards."

The above contract is not expected to have a material impact on the net tangible assets or earnings per share of Sembcorp Marine for the current fiscal year.



Sembmarine SLP performed the offshore installation, hook-up and commissioning of the Hornsea 2 Offshore Wind Farm platforms, which were fabricated by Sembcorp Marine Offshore Platforms. The topside installation works (shown above) were carried out by Sleipnir, the world's largest semi-submersible crane vessel built by Sembcorp Marine



Sembmarine SLP will undertake the maintenance and servicing of the low voltage and ancillary systems on the Hornsea 2 Offshore Wind Farm platforms following successful installation, hook-up and commissioning

#### **Notes to Editors**

For the high-resolution version of the above images, please click here.

### **About Sembcorp Marine**

Sembcorp Marine Ltd provides innovative engineering solutions to the global offshore, marine and energy industries. Headquartered in Singapore, the Group has close to 60 years of track record in the design and construction of rigs, floaters, offshore platforms and specialised vessels, as well as in the repair, upgrading and conversion of different ship types. Sembcorp Marine's solutions focus on the following areas: Renewables, Process, Gas, Ocean Living and Advanced Drilling Rigs.

Sembcorp Marine's customers include major energy companies, owners of floating production units, shipping companies and cruise and ferry operators. They are supported by four commercial units: Rigs & Floaters; Repairs & Upgrades; Offshore Platforms and Specialised Shipbuilding.

Sembcorp Marine operates shipyards and other facilities in Singapore, Indonesia, the United Kingdom, Norway and Brazil.

Discover more at www.sembmarine.com.

#### **About Sembmarine SLP**

Sembmarine SLP Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Sembcorp Marine, has over 50 years of unparalleled expertise and experience in the offshore energy industry. Building on its extensive EPCI (Engineering, Procurement, Construction and Installation) expertise, the company is focused on being a leading service provider to customers in the UK and Europe. With a highly skilled local workforce, Sembmarine SLP has capabilities to provide integrated offshore services, including offshore hookup and commissioning, maintenance and warranty and logistical support for oil & gas and offshore renewable energy markets, both in the North Sea and internationally.

#### **About Ørsted**

The Ørsted vision is a world that runs entirely on green energy. Ørsted develops, constructs, and operates offshore and onshore wind farms, solar farms, energy storage facilities, renewable hydrogen and green fuels facilities, and bioenergy plants. Moreover, Ørsted provides energy products to its customers. Ørsted is the only energy company in the world with a science-based net-zero emissions target as validated by the Science Based Targets initiative (SBTi), and Ørsted aims to deliver a net-positive biodiversity impact from all new renewable energy projects it commissions from 2030 at the latest. Ørsted ranks as the world's most sustainable energy company in Corporate Knights' 2022 index of the Global 100 most sustainable corporations in the world and is recognised on the CDP Climate Change A List as a global leader on climate action. Headquartered in Denmark, Ørsted employs 7,292 people. Ørsted's shares are listed on Nasdaq Copenhagen (Orsted). In 2021, the group's revenue was DKK 77.7 billion (EUR 10.4 billion). For more information, please visit orsted.com.

## For more information, please contact:

Ms Chua Mun Yuen Head, Investor Relations and Corporate Communications

Tel No: +65 6971 7039

Email: munyuen.chua@sembmarine.com

Ms Serene Lam

Manager, Investor Relations and Corporate Communications

Tel No: +65 6971 7043

Email: serene.lam@sembmarine.com